The Group has been implementing business strategies to expand its business through
broadening its product range and services to meet the market needs. To achieve such
strategy, it has been continuously sourcing mines with limestone resources from which high-
quality unique pattern and colored limestone could be produced. As advised by the Vendor,
the stone produced from the Mine has unique wooden grains bearing Oracle-like patterns.
The Board considers that the Acquisition enables the Group to further enlarge the variety of
stone product in its existing fleet and to enhance its competitiveness in the stone market,
thus provides an opportunity to the Group to increase its profitability and to expand its
market share, which will in turn benefit the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately following the Completion and the allotment and
issuance of the Consideration Shares:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately following the

Completion and the

allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares

Shares
Approximately

% Shares
Approximately

%

Wu Jing (Note) 536,832,840 23.41 536,832,840 19.51
China Marble Investment
Holdings Limited 229,169,452 9.99 229,169,452 8.33

Shanghai Jihua Logistics
Limited*
(上海際華物流有限公司) 190,000,000 8.28 190,000,000 6.90

Qin Yin 168,692,160 7.36 168,692,160 6.13
Sun Haocheng 140,678,000 6.13 140,678,000 5.11
China First Capital Group
Limited 126,096,000 5.50 126,096,000 4.58

Vendor — — 458,666,666 16.67
Other public Shareholders 901,906,433 39.33 901,906,433 32.77

Total 2,293,374,885 100.00 2,752,041,551 100.00

Note: Wu Jing is an executive Director

– 7 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the
Acquisition are 5% or more but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable
transaction of the Company under the Listing Rules and is therefore subject to the reporting
and announcement requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

As the Acquisition is subject to fulfilment of certain conditions precedent set out in the

Agreement and therefore may or may not proceed. Shareholders and investors are

reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.